

Nos. 09-1298, 09-1302

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

—◆—
THE BOEING COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

—◆—
*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL DEFENSE
INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
DEMME DOUFEKIAS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
dmaynard@mofa.com
(202) 887-8740

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

NOVEMBER 19, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S STATE-SECRETS RULING IS WRONG AND CONFERS VIR- TUALLY UNCONSTRAINED POWER ON THE GOVERNMENT WHEN DEFENDING ITS DEFAULT TERMINATIONS OF CON- TRACTS INVOLVING CLASSIFIED IN- FORMATION.....	5
A. Because The Government Possesses Significant Power To Terminate Con- tracts For Default, The Court Should Not Permit The Government To Invoke The State-Secrets Privilege Without Conse- quence.....	7
B. The State-Secrets Privilege, As Applied Below, Will Hinder The Nation's Ability To Develop Cutting-Edge Defense Tech- nology.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>California Fed. Bank v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 753 (1997)	13
<i>Darwin Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 811 F.2d 593 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>DeVito v. United States</i> , 413 F.2d 1147 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	8
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , No. 03-cv-5500, 2004 WL 2040272 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2004), aff'd, 424 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957)	6, 10
<i>Maxima Corp. v. United States</i> , 847 F.2d 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	6
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

48 C.F.R.

§ 9.406-2(b)(1).....	8
§ 49.101(a)	7, 8
§ 49.402-2(a).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
GAO, Report No. 08-467SP, <i>Defense Acquisitions: Assessment of Selected Weapons Programs</i> (Mar. 2008).....	14, 16
GAO, Report No. 08-572T, <i>Defense Management: DOD Needs to Reexamine Its Extensive Reliance on Contractors and Continue to Improve Management and Oversight</i> (Mar. 2008).....	15
GAO, Report No. 09-326SP, <i>Defense Acquisitions: Assessments of Selected Weapon Programs</i> (Mar. 2009).....	16
GAO, Report No. 09-648T, <i>Space Acquisitions: Government and Industry Partners Face Substantial Challenges in Developing New DOD Space Systems</i> (Apr. 2009).....	16, 17
GAO, Report No. 10-39, <i>Defense Acquisitions: Further Actions Needed to Address Weaknesses in DOD's Management of Professional and Management Support Contracts</i> (Nov. 2009).....	14
GAO, Report No. 10-492, <i>Warfighter Support: DOD Needs to Improve Its Planning for Using Contractors to Support Future Military Operations</i> (Mar. 2010).....	15
Ralph C. Nash, <i>Fixed-Price Research & Development Contracts: A Risk Too High</i> , 23 Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 39 (Aug. 2009).....	17
Erin M. Stilp, Note, <i>The Military & State-Secrets Privilege: The Quietly Expanding Power</i> , 55 Cath. U. L. Rev. 831 (2005).....	11
